sectsion so. _85570 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of )

catherine Beresford, Fred W. Beresford,

& Jo Ann Perkinz dba as the Mineral

Water System, a California partnership,

for authority to revise the guantity

rates for annual general metered Application No. 55576
service, to establish a rate schedule (Filed March 20, 1975)
for annual general metered service,
and to increase rates for annual and
seasonal residential flat rate service. {
J

George P, Perkins, for applicants.
Ernst G. Rnolle, for the Commission

statt.

0RINIOX

This application was heard on October 21, 1975 in Red Bluff
before Examiner Fraser.

Applicants presently furnish water for domestic and commer-
cial use to the community of Mineral, located about 42 niles east of
Red Bluff, on State Highway 36, in Tehama County. A total of 120
customers are served: 75 annual, one commercial, and 44 summer-
Seasonal. The water supply is derived from a creek and a spring on
applicants' property. Water flows by gravity through a six~inch main
vo a series of storage tanks totaling 100,000 gallons. Applicants
charge either an annual flat rate ($5L for one residence and $32 for
each additional residence on same comnection), a seasonal flat rate
(836 for single residence, May through October or November through
April, and %24 for each additional connection), or a special flat rate
of $750 for its single commercial customer. Applicants’ tariff
includes an annual metered rate, but it has never been charged, since

customers leave foucets open in the winter so wapér in the pipes
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will not freeze. Applicants intend t0 have meters on all connections
within three years. Applicantes seek authority to increase the
rinimum size of their meters from 5/8 <to 3/4 inch and to increase

all rates in percentages varying from 33 to 92 percent. The
applicants’ and staff’s estimates on results of operation for the 1975
Test year are as follows:

1975 Estimated
Apolicant : Starf :
: 1974* :Present:Proposed:Pregent:Proposed:Authorized :
~tem :Recorded: Rates ¢ Rates : Rates :  Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $5,860 87,278 $8,896 $7,130 $9,720 $9,500
doduetions
Ozerating Expenses 5,09 5,510 5,510 5,340 5,340 5,340
Depreciation 1,003 1,115 1,115 890 890 900
Taxes Ciher Than Income 183 182 182 350 350 350
g0

Income Taxes - oL 18 560 510
Tctal Expenses 6,215 6,902 7,226 6,660 7,240 7,100
Net Opzrating Revenues (355) 376 1,670 L70 2,580 2,400
Rate Base 36,787 36,787 26,L10 26,410 26,660
Rate of Return 1.0% 4.5k  1.8% 9.8% 9.0%
(Red Figure)

* Per annual report.
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Applicants also request authorization to impose a $3.00
monthly service charge on metered seasonal customers. The staff
recommended that the 5/8-inch meters be retained and that seasonal
customers pay a higher initial rate for a minimum amount of water,
instead of the monsthly service charge. The staff also favors
metaring the system, except when all faucets are open in the winter,
when & flat rate should be charged. Water is cheap and plentiful iz
the winter. A 33 percent rate increase is recommended by the staff.
It will provide $9,500 gross income and a rate of return of 9 percent.
Applicants are providing good water service and customers are
setisfied.

Applicants did not dispute staff findings, rate of return,
or recommended rates. The parties agreed that the flat rates should
be retained until meters are installed and that residents should
hwave a choice of 5/8- or 3/L~-inch meters. The staff recommended
that the one business service be metered.

Fincings

1. Applicants' water system has been operating at a 1loss and
requires additional revenue to maintain financial health.

2. The rates proposed in the application place different
burdens on each ¢lass of customer and will not be approved.

3. The estimate of operating expenses, operating revenues, ant
rate base for the test year 1975, provided by the staff, is
reasonable and will be adopted.

L. A rate of return of 9 percent on a rate base of $26,6060 is
reasonable. It will provide $9,500 gross revenue and the rawnes will
be increzsed 33 percent.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
ressonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and
wareascaable.

6. The water service provided by applicants is satisfactory.

7. The business service should be metered as soon as
practicadle.




The Cemmission concludes that the application should be
gronted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
catiuerine EBcresford, Fred W. Beresford, and Jo Ann Perkins are
avvirized to file the revised rate schedules attached %o this order
as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days afver
a6 Jate of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rerlcont on and after the effecctive date of the revised schedules.

“he effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at ' i , California, this
day of

T
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—
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SCHEDULE NO. 1A
ANNUAL GENERAL METERSED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annual
basis. Quantity rate schedule to be in effeet Moy 1 through (N)
October 31 only. (N)
TERRITORY

Mineral and vicinity, Tehama County.

Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Month

First soo Cu-ft«- Or less .OIOI..I......ll..l..-..l. S 5.75
:l’em lyooo Cu-ft-, pe:' lOO Cu-ft. seasavevsrsacsssnsesd .w
Over 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte ceovrsccencccanes .3C

Anneal Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/L~inch MELer ..cceeseercssnssscassessss 3 63.00
Tor 3/L=3nCh MELET ceveevcsncevenccssssaneces 95.00
Tor i-inch meter 140.00
Fox li-inch meter cecssassranaas 210.00
ror 2=1NCHh MELEY ceesvvacesccccnnvavesvsans 275.00

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
o the quantity of water cach month which one-
wwelfth of the annual minimum charge will purchase
at the Monthly Quantity Rates.

(Continued)
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Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The arnual minimum charge applics to service during the l2-month
period commencing January 1 and is cue in advance. I a permanent
resident of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12
months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar year, to pay
prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of less than one year
(monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's

established billing periods for water used in excess of the monthly
Allowance under the annual minimum charge. UWhen meters are read bimonthly
or quarterly, the charge will be computed by doubling or tripling,
recpectively, the number of cubic feet to which each block rate is
appiicavle on a monthly basis.

2. The opening oill for metered service, except upon conversion
from flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge Zor
the service. Where initial cervice is established after the first day of
any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year
shall be determined by rultiplying the annual charge by one three-hundred-
sixty=£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the initial annual charge shall be credited
against the charges for the succeeding aanual period. If service is not
continued for at least one year after the date of the initial service. no
refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the cusicomers.




A.55576 bm #

APPENDIX A
Page 3 0L 8

Schedule No. ZRA

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICZ

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all anmual residential water service furnished on a
flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

Mineral and vicinity, Tehama County.

RATES

Per Service Comnection
Per Year

For a single family residence,
inclum premises FE R RN N NN NN NN N NN R RN AR A N S 72.w

For each additional residence
on the same premises and served
from the same service connection cececscnsvcisscse L8.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The above residential flat rates apply to service connections
not larger than one inch in diameter.

2. All annual residential service not covered by the above
classification will be furnished only on a metered basis.
(Continued)
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Schedule No. ZRA
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

3. Meters may be installed at option of utility only for above
classification in which event service thereafter will be furnished only
on the basis of Schedule No. 1A, Annual General Metered Service.

L. The annual flat rate charge is payable in advance on or before
May L of each year.
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Schedule No. RS

SEASONAL RESIDENTTAT FLAT RATE SIRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to0 all seasonal residential water service furnished
on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY
EL 252

Mineral and vicinity, Tehama County.

RATES

Per Service Conmnection
Per Season
Summer Season Winter Season
May 1 Through Novenmber L
Qctober 31 Throurh April 30

For single family residence,
inCluding premises [E RN RN NNERENERNEERS] S 52#000 S 514-.00 (I)

Tor each additional residence

on the same premises and served .
from the szme service connection .... 24,.00 24-00 (I)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. The above residential flat rates apply to service comnections
not larger than one inch in diametler.

2. The seasenal flat rate charge is payable in advance on or before
the irdtial day of the season during which service is to be taken.

2. Service may be taken under this schedule for either scason.
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Schedule No. 1S

SEASONAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all metered water service from May 1 through October 3l.

TERRITCRY

Mineral and vicinity, Tehama County.

RATES

Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 500 Cu-fﬁ- OI' leSS I‘....-tucnltoonaldoinlncuco S 8.00

Nem l’ooo cu-ft., per lw Cu-ft- ..l.t;-...-.n...t-- ./-&O
OVGI' 19500 Cu.ftl, per lw Cu-ftu FY R NN NN R NN IR LI IR L LR -30

Seasonal Minimum Charge:

Por 5/8 X 3/L=inch mELer ssesseenssscccocccccrossennen. $ 48.C0
FOI‘ B/L-inCh mete:‘ assssPavecssacARsIlansRsRRERe 65-00
ror 1oifCH MELET eeescescssssvsesssssasensesss 100.00
For 13-inch MELEr ceescesecsvsscsncsscevscseens  1L5.00
For PoiflCh MELET sesecevervensssssssssesscanca LI90.00

The Scasonal Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to
the ouantity of water each moath which one=sixth of the
seasonal minimum charge will purchase at the Nonthly
Cuantity Rates.

{Continued)
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Schedule No. 1S

SSASCONAL MZTERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL COXDITIONS

1. The Seasonal Minimum Charge is payadle in advance on or before the
initial day of the season.

2. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowec each
month under the seasenal mindmum charge may e billed monthly, bimonthly,

or quarterly at the option of tac utility. When meters are reac bimonthly
or guarterly, the charge will be computed by doubling or tripling,
respectively, the nuster of cubic feet to which each block rate is
anolicable on a monthly basis.

3. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversicn
facm £lat rate service, shall be the established seasonal minimum charge
for the service. Where initial service is established after the first
day of any season, the portion of such scasonal charge applicable to the
curvert season shall be Cetermired by multiplying the seasonal charge by
one one-nundred-cightieth {1/180) of the nuzber of cays remaining in the
geason. The balance of the poyment of the initicl seasonal charge shall
be credited against the charges for the succeeding seasonal period iz
which service is taken. I service is not continued for at least six
months of the first year after the date of imitial service, no refund of
tne initizl seasonal charges shall be due the customers
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Schedule No. 9FL

TEMPORARY SPECIAL FLAT RATE SZRVICE

APPLTCABTLITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to business enterprises
and private residence of E. K. 3eresford and Catherine Beresford or
theilr successors in interest.

TERRITORY

Mineral and vieinity, Tehama Countye.

Per Year
For thc number of business residential units
em‘-stirﬁg on December 31, 1975 l...--.-.."..l.....l...l.. S?waoo

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1, 7This schedule will expire after meters are installed.

2. The foregoing rate applies to service during the l2-month period
commencing January first. The utility, at its option, may “ill for this
service on a monthly basis in the amount of onme-twelfth of the anrual
charge.




